

No. 12-696

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

TOWN OF GREECE, NEW YORK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN  
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JAY ALAN SEKULOW

*Counsel of Record*

STUART J. ROTH

COLBY M. MAY

WALTER M. WEBER

AMERICAN CENTER FOR

LAW & JUSTICE

201 Maryland Ave., N.E.

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 546-8890

sekulow@aclj.org

*Counsel for Amicus*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS. . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . . 1

ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

    I. THE SPEECH TO WHICH  
        RESPONDENTS OBJECT IS PRIVATE  
        SPEECH, NOT GOVERNMENT  
        SPEECH. . . . . 3

        A. The Distinction Between Government  
            Speech and Private Speech is Crucial. . . 3

        B. To Draw the Line between Government  
            Speech and Private Speech, the  
            Component Parts Must Be Analyzed  
            Separately. . . . . 5

        C. Respondents Object to Private Speech. . . 7

    II. RESPONDENTS’ ASSERTION OF  
        “OFFENDED OBSERVER” STANDING  
        DOES NOT SUFFICE TO SATISFY  
        ARTICLE III . . . . . 8

        A. Article III Requires an Injury in Fact. . . 9

B. Personal Objection or Feeling Offense, without More, Is Not an Injury in Fact. . . . .	10
C. There Is No Need to Create a Special Establishment Clause Exception to the Rule against “Hurt Feelings” Standing. . . . .	13
D. This Is Not a Case of Coerced Exposure to Objectionable Matter. . . . .	14
CONCLUSION . . . . .	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>ACSTO v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011) . . .	12, 13, 15
<i>ASARCO v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989) . . . . .	10
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) . . . . .	9
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990) . . .	4
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) . . . . .	3, 4
<i>City of Edmond v. Robinson</i> , 517 U.S. 1201 (1996) . . . . .	14
<i>Crampton v. Zabriskie</i> , 101 U.S. 601 (1880) . . . . .	9
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) . . . . .	12
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006) . . . . .	13
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) . . . . .	3
<i>FCC v. Fox TV</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012) . . . . .	1
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) . . . .	11

<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007) . . . . .	1, 12, 13, 15
<i>Illinois Dep't of Transp. v. Hinson</i> , 122 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	16
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005) . . . . .	8
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) . . . . .	1, 4
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) . . . . .	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	14
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	4
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) . . . . .	7
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988) . . . . .	4
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) . . . . .	1, 3, 5
<i>Santa Fe Indep. School Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) . . . . .	2
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) . . . . .	12, 14
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Commissioner of Va. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> ,	

288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	6
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974) . . . . .	12, 15
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) . . . . .	13
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) . . . . .	11-15
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) . . . . .	4
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) . . . . .	9
<i>West Va. Ass'n of Club Owners v. Musgrave</i> , 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	6
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) . . . . .	3
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) . . . . .	4
<b>Constitutional provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8 . . . . .	14
U.S. Const. art. III . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	3
